The research design adopted for this study is a descriptive survey. It is used for studies 

which aimed at collecting data describing in a systematic manner, the characteristics, features or 

fact about a given population. 

3.3 Population of the Study 

The total population of this study consists of four hundred and seventy nine (479) student 

of Library and Information Science, The Polytechnic Ibadan, Oyo State. 

The table below shows the breakdown of Library and Information Science students in 

The Polytechnic Ibadan, Oyo State.  

Table 3.1: Breakdown of Students in Library and Information Science

[...]

However, data were collected from respondents with the use of questionnaire. The data collected 

was analyze in tabular form by using descriptive and inferential statistics. 

A total number of one hundred and twenty (120) questionnaires were distributed to the 

respondents of which one hundred and eight (108) were correctly filled and returned by the 

respondents. 

4.2 Demographic Data of the Respondents  

Table 4.2.1: Gender Distribution of the Respondents  

Gender Frequency Percentage (%) 

Male  42 39 

Female  66 61 

Total  108 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2023